accordance with the plans and specifications prepared by the consulting engineers of the 

City, which Project has a useful life of 35 years; and 

WHEREAS, the estimated cost of constructing and installing the Project, 

including engineering, legal, financial, and other related expenses is Eighteen Million Nine 

Hundred Thousand dollars ($18,900,000) and there are insufficient funds on hand and 

lawfully available to pay such costs; and 

WHEREAS, the loan shall bear an interest rate as defined by 35 Ill. Adm. 

Code 662, which does not exceed the maximum rate authorized by the Bond 

Authorization Act, as amended, 30 ILCS 305/0.01 et seq., at the time of the issuance of

[...]

Agency, the loan to be repaid from revenues from the System and the loan is authorized 

to be accepted at this time pursuant to the Act; and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of the Act, the City is 

authorized to borrow funds from the Public Waters Supply Loan Program in the aggregate 

principal amount of Eighteen Million Nine Hundred Thousand dollars ($18,900,000) to 

provide funds to pay the costs of the Project and; 

WHEREAS, the loan to the City shall be made pursuant to a Loan 

Agreement, including certain terms and conditions between the City and the Illinois 

Environmental Protection Agency; 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CORPORATE